

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CLIFTON E. JACKSON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	No. 10-1453
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT)	
SERVICES, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	

**MOTION OF AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF SELF-INSURERS, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

The American Insurance Association, National Council of Self-Insurers, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and American Trucking Associations move for leave to file the proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae* that accompanies this motion. Counsel for all parties have consented to its filing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> AND AUTHORTHIP STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS ARE NOT ENTITLEMENTS CONSTITUTING PROPERTY BECAUSE STATE LAW ALLOWS COMPENSATION ONLY UPON PROOF OF A QUALIFYING PERSONAL INJURY	3
II. STATE LAW OBLIGATIONS SUBJECT TO STATE EXCLUSIVE REMDY AND EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION PROVISIONS CANNOT FORM THE BASIS FOR A RICO SUIT	5
A. Allowing Plaintiffs to Invoke RICO in These Circumstances Would Undermine Michigan's System for Workers' Compensation	5
B. RICO Suits Cannot be Predicated upon a Violation of State Law That is Subject to an Exclusive State Administrative Procedure	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Nat’l Bank of Detroit</i> , 508 N.W.2d 464 (Mich. 1993).....	6
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	4
<i>Balcer v. Leonard Refineries, Inc.</i> , 122 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. 1963).....	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Cassens</i> ”).....	1, 3, 4, 9
<i>Connolly v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Dixon v. Sype</i> , 284 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979).....	12
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 5
<i>Fleischhauer v. Feltner</i> , 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , 835 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1988)	4, 5
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Hebert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 281 N.W. 374 (Mich. 1938).....	6
<i>Hesse v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2002).....	6, 7

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.,
699 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012) 1

Lisecki v. Taco Bell Rests., Inc.,
389 N.W.2d 173 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)..... 12

Prine v. Chailland Inc.,
402 F. App'x 469 (11th Cir. 2010) 11

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 10

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Littky,
230 N.W.2d 440 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975)..... 12

Sun City Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Citizens Utils. Co.,
45 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995) 11

Taffet v. Southern Co.,
967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992) (en banc) 11

Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC,
507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.,
27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994) 11

Wells v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
364 N.W.2d 670 (Mich. 1984)..... 6

STATUTES

MCL § 418.131 3

MCL § 418.301 3, 4, 7

MCL § 418.611(5). 12

MCL § 418.631 12

MCL § 418.801(2) 12

MCL § 418.351(1) 12

MCL § 418.8616(a).....12
MCL § 418.841(1)12
MCL § 418.861a(14).....12
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)3
